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January 25, 2007 
 
Mr. Bryan Wong 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation  
Division of Environmental Remediation, Region 2 
47-40 21St Street 
Long Island City, New York 11101 

 
RE: Proposed Residential Sampling Plan 
 Former Maspeth Substation 
 57-77 Rust Street, Queens, NY 
 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) 

Voluntary Cleanup Program Site No: V-00326 
 
Dear Mr. Wong: 
 
Con Edison is submitting this Proposed Residential Sampling Plan for the properties located 
along 57th Drive, north and adjacent to the former Maspeth Substation for your review, 
comment, and approval.  This Sampling Plan presents proposed soil sample locations and 
depths for the residential backyards to determine if Poly-Chlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) 
contamination is present as a result of operations at the former Maspeth Substation.  
 
As you know, during the course of the remedial excavation at the former Maspeth 
Substation site, elevated levels of PCB contamination were discovered in October 2005 
along the backyard property boundary behind the 57-42 57th Drive residence. Two of the 
end point samples collected under the fence line, and below the fence footing (~6 feet bg), 
confirmed PCB contamination with concentrations of 334 ppm and 762 ppm (refer to 
Figure 1, attached).   
 
As a result of this finding, in November and December 2005 Con Edison conducted 
subsurface soil sampling along the northern property line of the former Maspeth Substation 
site adjacent to the homes on 57th Drive, as illustrated on the attached Figure 1.  There are 
13 homes that border the Maspeth site.  One soil boring was located adjacent to the 
backyard of each residence with the exception of 57-42 57th Drive.  At each borehole 
location, a total of five soil samples were collected from intervals 0-2, 2-6, 6-10, 10-14, and 
14-18 feet bg and submitted for chemical testing.  However, behind the residence located at 
57-42, a trench was excavated approximately 16’ L x 4’ W x 9’ D, and nine samples were 
collected.  All the soil samples were submitted to a laboratory, accredited by New York State 
Department of Health (NYSDOH), and analyzed for PCB concentrations. Two of the 
samples form the trench location revealed PCB contamination at approximately six feet bg 
(refer to Figure 2, attached).  Analyses showed that all but four soil samples collected from 



the boreholes indicated a concentration of <1 PPM of PCBs as illustrated on Figure 1.  The 
soil from the four locations was subsequently excavated and disposed.   
 
As required by the NYSDEC and NYSDOH, Con Edison has agreed to perform additional 
soil sampling for PCBs in each of the backyards along 57th Drive to verify whether the 
residential backyard soils were impacted by PCBs as a result of the substation operations. In 
collaboration with the NYSDEC and NYSDOH, Con Edison will arrange meetings with the 
residents along 57th Drive for a property reconnaissance to determine locations of sample 
collection.  Con Edison will secure access agreements with the property owners prior to the 
sampling event.  There are at least two addresses (57-50 & 57-44) along 57th Drive where 
the houses are built to the fence and do not have open, accessible yards.  Therefore, soil 
samples will likely not be collected from these two residence areas.  However, it is possible 
that soil beneath the basement floor may be accessed by drilling and coring through the 
concrete slab and advancing a sampling device to obtain soil sample for analysis.  In this 
situation, it may be reasonable for the resident to decide whether they want a sample to be 
collected beneath their foundation slab.           
 
The attached figure shows conceptual sample locations in each of the residential backyards.  
The sample locations may be relocated, as appropriate, depending on backyard conditions.  
The areas of the resident’s back yards are approximately 100 to 120 square feet and are 
generally covered with wood decks, concrete slab/patio, or other cover material that may 
require partial removal to access and sample the soil.  Con Edison will be responsible for the 
repair and/or replacement of any existing conditions in yard areas requiring removal or 
alteration.   
 
Surface soil (0-2 inches) samples will be collected at each of the proposed sample locations 
in order to evaluate potential exposure to contaminated surface soil.  To maintain 
consistency with the depths of samples collected along the fence/property line, as well as 
where deeper contamination was discovered (26 – 30 feet below grade) within the 
excavation, backyard samples will be collected from the surface to 30 feet below grade (ft. 
bg) using a track mounted Geoprobe at corresponding depth intervals, i.e., surface, 2-6, 6-10, 
10-14, 14-18, 18-22, 22-26, and 26-30 feet below grade.  Based on observations during the 
remedial excavation, boulders may obstruct advancement of the sampling device.  If this 
occurs, the boring will be relocated and a second attempt will be made.  If continued refusal 
is met, a final soil sample will be collected from the maximum achieved depth.    
 
Two boring locations are proposed for the potentially affected yard, 57-42 57th Drive, which 
corresponds to the locations of PCB contamination detected at the property line; however, 
in each remaining backyard, only one boring location will be selected.  Eight soil samples will 
be collected from each of the selected borings, i.e., one sample composite from each of the 
designated depths.  Samples will be collected in accordance with the procedures outlined in 
the Quality Assurance/Quality Control Plan (Appendix D) of the Remedial Action Work 
Plan and submitted to a laboratory, accredited by New York State Department of Health 
(NYSDOH), and analyzed for PCB concentrations.  
 
Upon receipt of analytical results, Con Ed will notify the NYSDEC and NYSDOH if any 
concentration of PCB is detected. If the soil samples indicate PCB levels above the 
Recommended Soil Cleanup Objectives contained in NYSDEC TAGM #4046, then Con 



Ed will discuss a remedial action approach and prepare a plan for these residential areas.  If 
soil analytical results are detected above the Method Detection Limit (MDL) but below 
NYSDEC TAGM 4046 values, then NYSDEC and NYSDOH will determine the 
appropriate course of action to address this condition. 
  
Con Ed hopes this plan will meet the NYSDEC’s requirements to determine if residential 
impacts from PCBs exist.  If you have questions or need further clarification, please contact 
me at 718.267.3868. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
 
 
Edward R. Wiederkehr 
Remediation  
Environment, Health & Safety  
 
cc: Jane O’Connell – NYSDEC 
 Steve Karpinski – NYSDOH 



 
Project No.  1012163 
 
July 18, 2007 
 
Mr. Edward Wiederkehr 
Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. 
31-01 20th Ave., Bldg 136, 2nd Floor 
Long Island City, NY 11105 
 
RE: Results of Residential Soil Sampling 

Former Maspeth Substation 
Maspeth, New York 

 
Dear Mr. Wiederkehr: 
 
The Jacques Whitford Company, Inc. (Jacques Whitford) is pleased to submit 
to the Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. (Con Edison) this letter 
report on the results of residential soil sampling conducted at the former 
Maspeth Substation located at 57-77 Rust  Street in Maspeth, NY (the Site). 
 
Introduction 
 
During soil remediation activities at the former Con Edison Maspeth substation, 
soil samples were routinely collected for directing the excavation and as end-
point samples along the northern wall of the lagging.  Due to reported 
exceedances of the New York State Department of Environmental 
Conservation (NYSDEC) Technical and Administrative Guidance Memorandum 
(TAGM) No. 4046 RSCOs along the northern wall Con Edison conducted a 
series of Geoprobe soil borings along the north property fence-line in 
November and December 2005.  Results of these soil samples are presented 
in Table 1 and are depicted on the attached Figure.  The purpose of these 
borings/samples was to evaluate whether all impacted soils on-site had been 
removed during remedial activities.   
 
The 2005 soil samples were collected on the substation (or south) side of the 
fence that abuts the residential properties to the north, as close to the fence as 
was possible.  Borings were completed by Aquifer Drilling and Testing (ADT) of 
New Hyde Park, NY utilizing either a Geoprobe Model 6610DT or a vibratory 
jack-hammer probe utilizing Geoprobe drilling tools.  The method of drilling 
utilized was dependent on access to the specific boring location.  Where 
access was possible, the Geoprobe was used.  In locations where the 
Geoprobe could not access, such as locations behind the excavation lagging, 
the jack-hammer method was used.   
 
The residential properties are located on 57th Drive, from 57-26 57th Drive to 57-
50 57th Drive.  A total of 57 end-point samples were collected at thirteen 
locations behind each abutting property.  Boring locations are depicted on the 
attached Fence Line Sample Locations figure.  Samples were collected from 
the 0-2’ interval and then in four foot intervals to eighteen feet below land 
surface (bls) in each boring.  The reported laboratory results indicated 
exceedances of NYSDEC TAGM 40 RSCOs for PCBs at three locations (See 
Table 1 and figure).   
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Based upon these results, Con Edison determined that additional sampling was 
required on the residential side of the north fence.  The purpose of this additional 
sampling was to determine whether there were any off-site impacts to soils on the 
abutting properties.   
 
Work Performed 
 
From May 7 to 11, and on June 1, 2007, Jacques Whitford, ADT, and Con Edison 
Construction Management mobilized to the Site to complete soil borings in the 
backyards of the residential properties.  All work was conducted under the CAMP 
and EHASP approved by NYSDEC for previous on-site work.  Permission to 
access and collect samples at eleven of the properties was acquired by Con 
Edison.  Permission was not granted by the owner of #57-50?  Geoprobe samples 
were not collected behind #57-44 due to the structure extending to the fence line. 
 
On the first day, an ADT boring clearance crew was on-site.  The purpose of this 
crew was to access the boring locations through the existing chain link fence and 
to hand clear the borings to five feet below land surface (bls) using an air knife 
and vacuum unit.  The air knife was simply a five foot length of pipe attached to an 
air compressor.  The combination of the angled tip of the pipe and the 
compressed air loosened the soil which was then vacuumed into a fifty-five gallon 
drum.  During this boring clearance procedure, soil samples from the top two 
inches were collected.  These samples are identified herein as 0-2”. 
 
Once a sufficient number of borings were cleared to five feet bls, a Geoprobe 
Model 54LT was mobilized to the Site to complete the proposed soil borings.  This 
model Geoprobe is relatively small compared to the Model 6610DT and was 
selected due to its ability to get into areas with difficult access.  It quickly became 
evident that this model Geoprobe would not be able to complete the borings to the 
required thirty foot target depths due to the soil conditions.  Subsequently a 
Geoprobe Model 6610DT was mobilized to the Site.  Although access was more 
difficult, all borings, except for three, were completed to the required thirty foot 
depth.  Sample depth intervals were identical to the 2005 borings except that the 
final depth was thirty feet bls rather than the previously completed eighteen foot 
bls depths.   On June 1 two additional surficial samples from 0-2-inches bls were 
collected at #57-40 and #57-42. 
 
All collected soil samples were shipped to Spectrum Analytical (a NY certified 
analytical laboratory) of Agawam, MA under appropriate Chain of Custody 
documentation at the end of each day and were analyzed for PCBs.  Reported 
analytical results are tabulated in Table 2.   
 
Results 
 
A total of seventy two soil samples were collected at eleven locations and sent to 
the laboratory for analyses.  In addition, two duplicate samples and one matrix 
spike/matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) samples were collected for QA/QC 
purposes. Please note that the reported results for these AQ/QC samples are not 
presented in Table 2. 
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As shown in Table 2 and on the attached figure, concentrations of Total PCBs 
were reported at concentrations at below the laboratories Method Detection Limit 
(MDL) in fifty four of the seventy two samples, and at concentrations ranging from 
0.0188 to 1.170 parts per million (ppm) in eighteen samples.   
Three samples had reported Total PCB concentrations above the Residential 
Cleanup Standard of 1 ppm:  
 

• 1.170 ppm at MA-GP-82,67 (0-2”),  
• 1.020 ppm at MA-GP-23,66 (0-2”), and 
• 1.040 ppm at MA-GP-71,68 (0-2).   

 
These samples were located behind #57-40, #57-48, and #57-42, respectively.  
The former two samples were collected from the 0 – 2” interval, the latter sample 
was collected from the 0-2 foot interval. 
 
Based on these recent, as well as the 2005 results, Con Edison has prepared a 
Remedial Excavation Work Plan For Residential Yards and Fence Line Soil 
Contamination for NYSDEC review.   
 
We appreciate your request for professional services, and trust this information is 
responsive to your needs.  If you have any questions or comments, or require 
additional information, please do not hesitate to call us at (603) 431-4899. 
 
Sincerely, 
JACQUES WHITFORD  
 
 
 
David B. Hill, P.G. 
Project Manager 
 
DBH: dfm 
 
Cc:  C. Gendron 
 G. DelMastro 
 D. Moore 
  



TABLE 1
Former Maspeth Substation

Soil Sample Summary: South Side of Fence Line

Depth TOTAL PCBs TOTAL TPH TOTAL VOCs TOTAL SVOCs
(feet bls) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb)

GP-57-26 (2) 11/18/2005 2 PCBs 0511411 0.62 na na na
GP-57-26 (6) 11/18/2005 6 PCBs 0511411 0.073 na na na
GP-57-26 (10) 11/18/2005 10 PCBs 0511411 0.96 na na na
GP-57-26 (14) 11/18/2005 14 PCBs 0511411 0.08 na na na
GP-57-26 (18) 11/18/2005 18 PCBs 0511411 0.033 na na na

GP-57-28 (2) 11/18/2005 2 PCBs 0511411 0.02 na na na
GP-57-28 (6) 11/18/2005 6 PCBs 0511411 0.043 na na na
GP-57-28 (10) 11/18/2005 10 PCBs 0511411 0.63 na na na
GP-57-28 (14) 11/18/2005 14 PCBs 0511411 0.038 na na na
GP-57-28 (18) 11/18/2005 18 PCBs 0511411 0.12 na na na

GP-57-30 (2) 11/18/2005 2 PCBs 0511411 0.11 na na na
GP-57-30 (6) 11/18/2005 6 PCBs 0511411 0.45 na na na
GP-57-30 (10) 11/18/2005 10 PCBs 0511411 1.83 na na na
GP-57-30 (14) 11/18/2005 14 PCBs 0511411 0.5 na na na
GP-57-30 (18) 11/18/2005 18 PCBs 0511411 0.09 na na na

GP-57-32 (2) 11/18/2005 2 PCBs 0511411 0.039 na na na
GP-57-32 (6) 11/18/2005 6 PCBs 0511411 0.02 na na na
GP-57-32 (10) 11/18/2005 10 PCBs 0511411 < 0.0070 na na na
GP-57-32 (14) 11/18/2005 14 PCBs 0511437 < 0.0072 na na na
GP-57-32 (18) 11/18/2005 18 PCBs 0511437 < 0.0070 na na na

GP-57-34 (2) 11/18/2005 2 PCBs 0511437 0.18 na na na
GP-57-34 (6) 11/18/2005 6 PCBs 0511437 0.015 na na na
GP-57-34 (10) 11/18/2005 10 PCBs 0511437 < 0.0072 na na na
GP-57-34 (14) 11/18/2005 14 PCBs 0511437 0.02 na na na
GP-57-34 (18) 11/18/2005 18 PCBs 0511437 0.015 na na na

MA-SW-109,63.5 (2) 11/30/2005 2 PCBs 0511568 2.83 na na na
MA-SW-109,63 (6) 11/30/2005 6 PCBs 0512032 < 0.0078 na na na
MA-SW-109,62 (10) 12/1/2005 10 PCBs 0512032 < 0.0076 na na na
MA-SW-109,62 (14) 12/1/2005 14 PCBs 0512096 0.14 na na na
MA-SW-109,62 (18) 12/1/2005 18 PCBs 0512096 < 0.0070 na na na

MA-SW-96,63.5 (2) 11/30/2005 2 PCBs 0512032 0.099 na na na
MA-SW-96,62 (6) 11/30/2005 6 PCBs 0512032 < 0.0075 na na na
MA-SW-96,62 (10) 12/1/2005 10 PCBs 0512032 < 0.0072 na na na
MA-SW-96,62 (14) 12/1/2005 14 PCBs 0512032 < 0.0069 na na na
MA-SW-96,62 (18) 12/1/2005 18 PCBs 0512096 < 0.0070 na na na

MA-SW-81,63 (2) 11/30/2005 2 PCBs 0512032 0.067 na na na
MA-SW-81,63 (6) 12/1/2005 6 PCBs 0512096 0.4 na na na
MA-SW-81,63 (10) 12/2/2005 10 PCBs 0512096 0.069 na na na
MA-SW-81,63 (14) 12/2/2005 14 PCBs 0512096 < 0.0070 na na na
MA-SW-81,63 (18) 12/2/2005 18 PCBs 0512118 0.073 na na na
MA-SW-81,63 (21) 12/2/2005 21 PCBs 0512118 < 0.0071 na na na

MA-SW-67,64 (5) 11/11/2005 5 PCBs, TPH 0511278 762 9090 na na
MA-SW-67,64 (9) 11/11/2005 9 PCBs, TPH 0511278 0.4 21.7 na na

MA-SW-62,64 (6) 11/11/2005 6 PCBs, TPH 0511278 334 447 na na
MA-SW-62,64 (9) 11/11/2005 9 PCBs, TPH, VOCs, SVOCs 0511278 0.26 10.1 4.04 91.0
MA-SW-62,65 (14) 12/2/2005 14 PCBs 0512118 0.074 na na na
MA-SW-62,64 (18) 12/2/2005 18 PCBs 0512096 0.28 na na na
Trip Blank 11/11/2005 na VOCs 0512118 na na 2.21 na

MA-SW-51,64 (5) 11/11/2005 5 PCBs, TPH, VOCs, SVOCs 0511278 0.2 31.3 3.85 2706.5
MA-SW-51,64 (9) 11/11/2005 9 PCBs, TPH 0511278 0.3 0 na na
MA-SW-51,65 (14) 12/2/2005 14 PCBs 0512118 < 0.0073 na na na
MA-SW-51,64 (18) 12/2/2005 18 PCBs 0512096 < 0.0069 na na na

MA-SW-33,64 (2) 11/29/2005 2 PCBs 0511532 18 na na na
MA-SW-33,63.5 (6) 11/29/2005 6 PCBs 0511532 < 0.0069 na na na
MA-SW-33,62 (10) 12/2/2005 10 PCBs 0512096 < 0.0075 na na na
MA-SW-33,62 (14) 12/2/2005 14 PCBs 0512118 < 0.0074 na na na
MA-SW-33,64 (18) 11/29/2005 18 PCBs 0511568 < 0.0072 na na na
Field Equip. Blank 11/29/2005 na PCBs 0511568 <0.000080 na na na

MA-SW-15,63.5(10) 11/23/2005 10 PCBs 0511510 < 0.0072 na na na
MA-SW-15,63.5 (14) 11/28/2005 14 PCBs 0511532 < 0.0071 na na na
MA-SW-15,64 (18) 11/29/2005 18 PCBs 0511532 0.04 na na na

Chain of 
CustodySample Location Sample Date Analytes
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TABLE 2
Former Maspeth Substation

Soil Sample Summary: North Side of Fence Line

Depth TOTAL PCBs
(feet bls) (ppm)

MA-GP-155,66 (0-2") 5/7/2007 0-2 inches PCBS SA 61721 0.0558
MA-GP-155,66 (2-6) 5/9/2007 2-6 PCBS SA 61870 < 0.0344
MA-GP-155,66 (6-10) 5/9/2007 6-10 PCBS SA 61870 < 0.0305
MA-GP-155,66 (10-14) 6/1/2007 10-14 PCBS SA 63034 < 0.0313
MA-GP-155,66 (14-18) 6/1/2007 14-18 PCBS SA 63034 < 0.0293
MA-GP-155,66 (18-22) 6/1/2007 18-22 PCBS SA 63034 < 0.0291
MA-GP-155,66 (22-26) 6/1/2007 22-26 PCBS SA 63034 < 0.0306
MA-GP-155,66 (26-30) 6/1/2007 26-30 PCBS SA 63034 < 0.0306

MA-GP-147,66 (0-2") 5/7/2007 0-2 inches PCBS SA 61721 0.210
MA-GP-147,66 (2-6) 6/1/2007 22-26 PCBS SA 63034 < 0.0309
MA-GP-147,66 (6-10) 6/1/2007 22-26 PCBS SA 63034 < 0.0299
MA-GP-147,66 (10-14) 6/1/2007 22-26 PCBS SA 63034 < 0.0282
MA-GP-147,66 (14-18) 6/1/2007 22-26 PCBS SA 63034 0.0338

MA-GP-131,66 (0-2") 5/8/2007 0-2 inches PCBS SA 61792 0.0571
MA-GP-131,66 (2-6) 5/8/2007 2-6 PCBS SA 61792 < 0.0326
MA-GP-131,66 (6-10) 5/8/2007 6-10 PCBS SA 61792 < 0.0321
MA-GP-131,66 (10-14) 5/8/2007 10-14 PCBS SA 61792 < 0.0297
MA-GP-131,66 (14-18) 5/8/2007 14-18 PCBS SA 61792 < 0.0310
MA-GP-131,66 (18-22) 6/1/2007 18-22 PCBS SA 63034 < 0.0308
MA-GP-131,66 (18-22) Dupe 6/1/2007 18-22 PCBS SA 63034 < 0.0290
MA-GP-131,66 (22-26) 6/1/2007 22-26 PCBS SA 63034 < 0.0303
MA-GP-131,66 (26-30) 6/1/2007 26-30 PCBS SA 63034 < 0.0292

MA-GP-116,66 (0-2 ") 5/8/2007 0-2 inches PCBS SA 61792 0.253
MA-GP-116,66 (2-6) 5/8/2007 2-6 PCBS SA 61792 0.0336
MA-GP-116,66 (6-10) 5/8/2007 6-10 PCBS SA 61792 < 0.0336
MA-GP-116,66 (10-14) 5/8/2007 10-14 PCBS SA 61792 < 0.0352
MA-GP-116,66 (14-18) 5/8/2007 14-18 PCBS SA 61792 < 0.0296
MA-GP-116,66 (18-22) 5/11/2007 18-22 PCBS SA 62202 < 0.0316
MA-GP-116,66 (18-22) Dupe 5/11/2007 18-22 PCBS SA 62202 < 0.0313
MA-GP-116,66 (22-26) 5/11/2007 22-26 PCBS SA 62202 < 0.0323
MA-GP-116,66 (26-30) 5/11/2007 26-30 PCBS SA 62202 < 0.0319
MA-GP-116,66 (26-30) MS 5/11/2007 26-30 PCBS SA 62202 217
MA-GP-116,66 (26-30) MSD 5/11/2007 26-30 PCBS 210

MA-GP-93,66 (0-2") 5/7/2007 0-2 PCBS SA 61721 0.122
MA-GP-97,66 (2-6) 5/9/2007 2-6 PCBS SA 61870 < 0.0362
MA-GP-97,66 (6-10) 5/9/2007 6-10 PCBS SA 61870 < 0.0314
MA-GP-97,66 (10-14) 5/11/2007 10-14 PCBS SA 62202 < 0.0318
MA-GP-97,66 (14-18) 5/11/2007 14-18 PCBS SA 62202 < 0.0322
MA-GP-97,66 (18-22) 5/11/2007 18-22 PCBS SA 62202 < 0.0303
MA-GP-97,66 (22-26) 5/11/2007 22-26 PCBS SA 62202 < 0.0314
MA-GP-97,66 (26-30) 5/11/2007 26-30 PCBS SA 62202 < 0.0300

MA-GP-82,67 (0-2") 6/1/2007 1-2" PCBS SA 63034 1.170
MA-GP-82,67 (0-2) 5/7/2007 0-2 PCBS SA 61721 0.478
MA-GP-82,67 (2-6) 5/9/2007 2-6 PCBS SA 61870 < 0.0332
MA-GP-82,67 (6-10) 5/9/2007 6-10 PCBS SA 61870 < 0.0331
MA-GP-82,67 (10-14) 5/9/2007 10-14 PCBS SA 61870 < 0.0321
MA-GP-82,66 (14-18) 5/11/2007 14-18 PCBS SA 62202 < 0.0316
MA-GP-82,66 (18-22) 5/11/2007 18-22 PCBS SA 62202 < 0.0319
MA-GP-82,66 (22-26) 5/11/2007 22-26 PCBS SA 62202 < 0.0308
MA-GP-82,66 (26-30) 5/11/2007 26-30 PCBS SA 62202 < 0.0331

Sample Location Sample Date Chain of 
CustodyAnalytes

Fence Line Table.xls Page 1 of 2 Fence Line - North side



TABLE 2
Former Maspeth Substation

Soil Sample Summary: North Side of Fence Line

Depth TOTAL PCBs
(feet bls) (ppm)

Sample Location Sample Date Chain of 
CustodyAnalytes

MA-GP-71,68 (0-2") 6/1/2007 1-2" PCBS SA 63034 0.682
MA-GP-71,68 (0-2) 5/7/2007 0-2 PCBS SA 61721 1.040
MA-GP-71,68 (2-6) 5/9/2007 2-6 PCBS SA 61870 < 0.0372
MA-GP-71,68 (10-14) 5/10/2007 10-14 PCBS SA 61922 < 0.0324
MA-GP-71,68 (14-18) 5/10/2007 14-18 PCBS SA 61922 < 0.0314
MA-GP-71,68 (18-22) 5/10/2007 18-22 PCBS SA 61922 0.138
MA-GP-71,68 (22-26) 5/10/2007 22-26 PCBS SA 61922 < 0.0306
MA-GP-71,68 (26-30) 5/10/2007 26-30 PCBS SA 61922 < 0.0316

MA-GP-62,67.5 (0-2 ") 5/7/2007 0-2 inches PCBS SA 61721 0.482
MA-GP-62,67.5 (2-6) 5/7/2007 2-6 PCBS SA 61721 0.0188
MA-GP-62,67.5 (6-10) 5/8/2007 6-10 PCBS SA 61792 < 0.0318
MA-GP-62,67.5 (10-14) 5/8/2007 10-14 PCBS SA 61792 < 0.0304
MA-GP-62,67.5 (14-18) 5/8/2007 14-18 PCBS SA 61792 < 0.0318
MA-GP-62,67.5 (18-22) 5/8/2007 18-22 PCBS SA 61792 0.950
MA-GP-62,67.5 (22-26) 5/10/2007 22-26 PCBS SA 61922 < 0.0302
MA-GP-62,67.5 (26-30) 5/10/2007 26-30 PCBS SA 61922 < 0.0304

MA-GP-32,66 (0-2") 5/9/2007 0-2 PCBS SA 61870 0.683
MA-GP-32,66 (2-6) 5/9/2007 2-6 PCBS SA 61870 < 0.0389
MA-GP-32,66 (6-10) 5/9/2007 6-10 PCBS SA 61870 < 0.0378
MA-GP-32,66 (10-14) 5/9/2007 10-14 PCBS SA 61870 < 0.0326
MA-GP-32,66 (14-18) 5/9/2007 14-18 PCBS SA 61870 < 0.0335
MA-GP-32,66 (18-22) 5/10/2007 18-22 PCBS SA 61922 < 0.0307
MA-GP-32,66 (22-26) 5/10/2007 22-26 PCBS SA 61922 < 0.0311
MA-GP-32,66 (26-30) 5/10/2007 26-30 PCBS SA 61922 0.0154

MA-GP-23,66 (0-2") 5/9/2007 0-2 inches PCBS SA 61870 1.020
MA-GP-23,66 (2-6) 5/9/2007 2-6 PCBS SA 61870 < 0.0358

Fence Line Table.xls Page 2 of 2 Fence Line - North side



MA-GP-33,64

MA-GP-15,63.5

MA-GP-62,64

MA-GP-51,64
MA-GP-67,64

MA-GP-57-26 MA-GP-57-28 MA-GP-57-30 MA-GP-57-32 MA-GP-57-34

MA-GP-96,63.5

MA-GP-81,63

MA-GP-109,63

MA-GP-155,66
MA-GP-147,66 MA-GP-131,66 MA-GP-116,66

MA-GP-93,66

MA-GP-97,66

MA-GP-82,67

MA-GP-82,66

MA-GP-71,68 MA-GP-62,67.5 MA-GP-32,66

MA-GP-23,66

FENCE LINE SAMPLE LOCATIONS

1

Legend
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MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Edward Wiederkehr DATE: 01/08/08 

FROM: David Chapman, Don Moore FILE:  

RE: Former Maspeth Substation Weekly CAMP and Soil Sampling Summary 
Week Ending: January 5, 2008 

 
Week Summary 
 
This past week, no exceedances for either dust monitoring (as measured by three on-site 
PDRs) or volatile organic compounds (as measured by two on-site PIDs) were reported.  
 
Intrusive activities this week consisted of using a Geoprobe rig to drill several borings at various 
angles to collect soil samples beneath the concrete footer behind house #57-42 and #57-44 57th 
Drive.  The purpose of the Geoprobe drilling and sampling was to delineate the extent of soils 
with PCB concentrations > 1 ppm at two locations remaining at the site prior to remedial 
excavation activities.   
 
On January 2, 2008 three confirmatory samples (one bottom and two sidewall samples) were 
collected from beneath the concrete footer behind house #57-44 57th Drive.  Results were 
received from the laboratory and are presented below. 
 
On January 3 and 4, 2008, three confirmatory samples (one bottom and two sidewall samples) 
were collected from beneath the concrete footer behind house #57-42 57th Drive.  Results are 
pending. 
 
CAMP Summary  
 
The weekly summary for the CAMP PDR and PID monitoring are presented below.  There were 
no Elevated Short Term Exposure Limit (STEL) readings reported this week. 
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Former Maspeth Substation
Weekly CAMP Summary

1/5/2008

Date PDR Maximum 
Instantaneous Maximum STEL Average 

Concentration Upwind Station (X)
Station Location

(mg/m3) (mg/m3) (mg/m3)
12/31/2007 4557 Holiday Holiday Holiday Holiday 58th Street
12/31/2007 6118 Holiday Holiday Holiday Holiday North Sector
12/31/2007 6357 Holiday Holiday Holiday Holiday Rust Street Fence

1/1/2008 4557 Holiday Holiday Holiday Holiday 58th Street
1/1/2008 6118 Holiday Holiday Holiday Holiday North Sector
1/1/2008 6357 Holiday Holiday Holiday Holiday Rust Street Fence
1/2/2008 4557 0.717 0.047 0.012 58th Street
1/2/2008 6118 0.617 0.039 0.009 North Sector
1/2/2008 6357 4.780 1.155 0.057 X Rust Street Fence
1/3/2008 4557 0.219 0.022 0.010 58th Street
1/3/2008 6118 0.384 0.035 0.013 North Sector
1/3/2008 6357 0.542 0.045 0.020 X Rust Street Fence
1/4/2008 4557 0.083 0.040 0.028 58th Street
1/4/2008 6118 0.241 0.036 0.024 North Sector
1/4/2008 6357 0.125 0.046 0.036 X Rust Street Fence
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Date PID Measurement Type Min (ppm) Avg (ppm) Max (ppm)
12/31/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday

Min Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday
TWA Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday
Avg Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday

12/31/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday
Min Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday
TWA Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday
Avg Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday

1/1/2008 1 Peak Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday
 Min Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday

TWA Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday
Avg Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday

1/1/2008 2 Peak Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday
Min Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday
TWA Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday
Avg Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday

1/2/2008 1 1 Peak Data Value 0.1 0.2
 Min Data Value 

TWA Data Value
Avg Data Value 

1/2/2008 2 1 Peak Data Value 0.0 0.0
Min Data Value
TWA Data Value
Avg Data Value

1/3/2008 1 1 Peak Data Value 0.0 0.0
 Min Data Value

TWA Data Value
Avg Data Value

1/3/2008 2 1 Peak Data Value 0.0 0.0
Min Data Value
TWA Data Value
Avg Data Value

1/4/2008 1 1 Peak Data Value 0.0 0.0
 Min Data Value

TWA Data Value
Avg Data Value 

1/4/2008 2 1 Peak Data Value 0.0 0.0
Min Data Value
TWA Data Value
Avg Data Value

Former Maspeth Substation
Weekly CAMP Summary: PID Readings

Week Ending 01/05/2008

 
 
PID 1 = 58th Street 
PID 2 = North Fence/Sector. 
1 PID not enabled to calculate values.  Data are from daily highs and lows from field recordings. 
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Soil Sampling and Soil Sampling Results 
 
This week, one bottom and two sidewall samples were collected from beneath the concrete 
footer behind house #57-44 as confirmatory samples and received from the laboratory.  Results 
are tabulated below. 
 
Each of the three samples had reported results for total PCBS at < 1 ppm or less than the 
laboratory’s reportable detection limits. 
 
On January 2 and 3, 2008 one confirmatory bottom sample, MA-SSB-58,65 (12) and two 
confirmatory side wall samples (MA-SW-58, 66 (6) and MA-SW-58-58,65.5 (10.5)) were 
collected from beneath the concrete footer behind house #57-42 57th Drive.  Results are 
pending. 
 
 
 

Former Maspeth Substation
Soil Sample Summary

Week Ending 01/05/2008

Depth Head Space ETL COC TOTAL PCBs
(feet bls) (ppm) (ppm) Comments

MA-SSB-55.5,64 (12) 1/2/2008 12 na PCBS SA 72884 < 0.0310 Concrete footer behind #57-44
MA-SW-55.5,65 (10.5) 1/2/2008 10.5 na PCBS SA 72884 < 0.0327 Concrete footer behind #57-44
MA-SW-53.5,64 (10.5) 1/2/2008 10.5 na PCBS SA 72884 < 0.0340 Concrete footer behind #57-44

AnalytesSample DateSample Location

 



  

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Edward Wiederkehr DATE: 04/14/08 

FROM: Bruce Bline, Don Moore FILE:  

RE: Former Maspeth Substation Weekly CAMP and Soil Sampling Summary 
Week Ending: April 12, 2008 

 
Week Summary 
 
This past week, no exceedances for either dust monitoring (as measured by three on-site 
PDRs) or volatile organic compounds (as measured by two on-site PIDs) were reported.  
 
Intrusive activities this week consisted of using a Geoprobe rig to drill three borings prior to 
drilling and constructing monitoring wells at the Maspeth site.  The purpose of the Geoprobe 
drilling and sampling was to delineate the contact between the Item 4 backfill and native soils at 
the locations for proposed monitoring wells, and to collect samples of the native soils for sieve 
analyses/gradation curves for proper screen slot size and filter pack selection.   
 
Two additional soil samples were collected with a manual Geoprobe from the backyard of house 
#57-42 57th Drive and submitted for PCB analysis.  Results were received from the laboratory 
and are presented below. 
 
 
CAMP Summary  
 
The weekly summary for the CAMP PDR and PID monitoring are presented below.  There were 
no Elevated Short Term Exposure Limit (STEL) readings reported this week. 
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Former Maspeth Substation
Weekly CAMP Summary

4/12/2008

Date PDR Maximum 
Instantaneous Maximum STEL Average 

Concentration Upwind Station (X)
Station Location

(mg/m3) (mg/m3) (mg/m3)
4/7/2008 5883 0.282 0.022 0.012 X 58th Street
4/7/2008 6665 0.175 0.030 0.017 North Sector
4/7/2008 5063 0.120 0.031 0.025 Rust Street Fence
4/8/2008 4557 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work 58th Street
4/8/2008 6118 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work North Sector
4/8/2008 6357 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work Rust Street Fence
4/9/2008 4557 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work 58th Street
4/9/2008 6118 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work North Sector
4/9/2008 6357 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work Rust Street Fence

4/10/2008 4557 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work 58th Street
4/10/2008 6118 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work North Sector
4/10/2008 6357 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work Rust Street Fence
4/11/2008 4557 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work 58th Street
4/11/2008 6118 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work North Sector
4/11/2008 6357 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work Rust Street Fence
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Date PID Measurement Type Min (ppm) Avg (ppm) Max (ppm)
4/7/2008 1 Peak Data Value N/A 1.4 4.3

Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
TWA Data Value N/A 0.1 0.3
Avg Data Value N/A 0.1 0.4

4/7/2008 2 Peak Data Value N/A 1.7 4.6
Min Data Value N/A 0.2 0.3
TWA Data Value N/A 0.2 0.4
Avg Data Value N/A 0.4 0.9

4/8/2008 1 Peak Data Value N/A No Intrusive Activities
 Min Data Value N/A

TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

4/8/2008 2 Peak Data Value N/A No Intrusive Activities
Min Data Value N/A
TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

4/9/2008 1 Peak Data Value N/A No Intrusive Activities
 Min Data Value N/A

TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

4/9/2008 2 Peak Data Value N/A No Intrusive Activities
Min Data Value N/A
TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

4/10/2008 1 Peak Data Value N/A No Intrusive Activities
 Min Data Value N/A

TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

4/10/2008 2 Peak Data Value N/A No Intrusive Activities
Min Data Value N/A
TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

4/11/2008 1 Peak Data Value N/A No Intrusive Activities
 Min Data Value N/A

TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

4/11/2008 2 Peak Data Value N/A No Intrusive Activities
Min Data Value N/A
TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

Former Maspeth Substation
Weekly CAMP Summary: PID Readings

Week Ending 04/12/2008

 
 
PID 1 = 58th Street 
PID 2 = North Fence/Sector. 
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Soil Sampling and Soil Sampling Results 
 
This week, on April 7, 2008, two bottom samples were collected via manual Geoprobe from the 
backyard of house #57-42 to assist in the delineation of soils containing PCBs at levels > 1 ppm 
that remain in this backyard.  Results were received from the laboratory and are tabulated 
below. 
 
One of the samples (MA-SSB-58,66 (7.5) = 2.210 ppm) had reported results for total PCBs at > 
1 ppm.  This sample was collected beneath a location that was tested in January 2008 (MA-
SSB-58,66 (6) that had reported results for total PCBs at 2.032 ppm. 
 
The second sample collected on April 7, 2008 had reported results for PCBs at > 1 ppm. 
 
 

Former Maspeth Substation
Soil Sample Summary

Week Ending 04/12/2008

Depth Head Space ETL COC TOTAL PCBs
(feet bls) (ppm) (ppm) Comments

MA-SSB-58,67 (7.5) 4/7/2008 7.5 na PCBs SA 76891 0.0455 Man. Geoprobe: Backyard 57-42
MA-SSB-58,66 (7.5) 4/7/2008 7.5 na PCBs SA 76891 2.210 Man. Geoprobe: Backyard 57-42

AnalytesSample DateSample Location

 



  

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Edward Wiederkehr DATE: 05/17/07 

FROM: Bruce Bline, Don Moore FILE:  

RE: Former Maspeth Substation Weekly CAMP and Soil Sampling Summary 
Week Ending: May 12, 2007 

 
Week Summary 
 
This past week, no exceedances for either dust monitoring (as measured by three on-site 
PDRs) or volatile organic compounds (as measured by two on-site PIDs) were reported, except 
as noted below.  The PID and PDR exceedances on the North Fence CAMP location on May 9, 
2007 were due to spray painting activities with solvent based paint related to remodeling 
occurring at 57-38 57th Drive.  Maximum PID and PDR concentrations were recorded at 19.4 
ppm and 10.484 mg/ m3, respectively.  These elevated values returned to background when 
spray painting activities ceased.   
 
Intrusive activities this week consisted of the collection of soil samples utilizing a Geoprobe.  A 
total of 59 soil samples were collected as part of an investigation of residential back yards 
abutting the North Fence of the Site. 
 
 
CAMP Summary  
 
The weekly summary for the CAMP PDR and PID monitoring are presented below.  Elevated 
Short Term Exposure Limit (STEL) readings were reported at one CAMP location this week. 
 
The May 9th elevated STEL reading of 0.179 ug/m3 at the North Fence PDR was likely caused 
by an exhaust fan directing fumes from spray painting activities, which were occurring at 57-38 
57th Drive, towards the CAMP location.   
 
 
 

  
Jacques Whitford • 27 Congress Street • Portsmouth, NH •  03801 

Tel: (603) 431-4899 • Fax: (603) 431-5982 
 

P:\New\1010000 - 1014999\1012163 - Maspeth\PDRCOM\2007\CAMP 05-12-07\Update WE 05-12-07.doc 



Mr. Edward Wiederkehr 
May 17, 2007 
Page 2 of 5 
 

  
Jacques Whitford • 27 Congress Street • Portsmouth, NH •  03801 

Tel: (603) 431-4899 • Fax: (603) 431-5982 
 

P:\New\1010000 - 1014999\1012163 - Maspeth\PDRCOM\2007\CAMP 05-12-07\Update WE 05-12-07.doc 

Former Maspeth Substation
Weekly CAMP Summary

5/12/2007

Date PDR Maximum 
Instantaneous Maximum STEL Average 

Concentration Upwind Station (X)
Station Location

(mg/m3) (mg/m3) (mg/m3)
5/7/2007 4960 0.347 0.007 0.001 X 58th Street
5/7/2007 6401 0.268 0.002 0.000 North Fence
5/7/2007 5268 0.061 0.011 0.003 Rust Street Fence
5/8/2007 4960 0.404 0.020 0.008 58th Street
5/8/2007 6401 0.507 0.021 0.000 North Fence
5/8/2007 5268 0.245 0.023 0.013 X Rust Street Fence
5/9/2007 4960 0.239 0.063 0.027 58th Street
5/9/2007 6401 10.484 1 0.179 1 0.052 North Fence
5/9/2007 5268 0.218 0.068 0.056 X Rust Street Fence

5/10/2007 4960 0.303 0.071 0.052 58th Street
5/10/2007 6401 0.138 0.081 0.031 North Fence
5/10/2007 5268 0.239 0.093 0.790 X Rust Street Fence
5/11/2007 4960 0.102 0.053 0.039 58th Street
5/11/2007 6401 0.383 0.054 0.001 North Fence
5/11/2007 5268 0.273 0.093 0.063 X Rust Street Fence

1  Spray painting going on inside 57-38th Drive with fan directing overspray out back window.
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Date PID Measurement Type Min (ppm) Avg (ppm) Max (ppm)
5/7/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A 0.7 1.1

Min Data Value N/A 0.1 0.2
TWA Data Value N/A 0.2 0.3
Avg Data Value N/A 0.3 0.4

5/7/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 0.6 2.1
Min Data Value N/A 0.1 0.2
TWA Data Value N/A 0.2 0.3
Avg Data Value N/A 0.3 0.4

5/8/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A 0.5 1.4
 Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0

TWA Data Value N/A 0.2 0.3
Avg Data Value N/A 0.2 0.3

5/8/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 1.5 8.4
Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.1
TWA Data Value N/A 0.3 0.6
Avg Data Value N/A 0.3 0.7

5/9/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A 1.5 1.6
 Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0

TWA Data Value N/A 0.4 0.7
Avg Data Value N/A 0.4 0.7

5/9/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 8.1 19.4
Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
TWA Data Value N/A 0.4 1.0
Avg Data Value N/A 0.5 1.1

5/10/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A 1.0 2.8
 Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0

TWA Data Value N/A 0.2 0.4
Avg Data Value N/A 0.3 0.4

5/10/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 0.6 0.9
Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
TWA Data Value N/A 0.3 0.4
Avg Data Value N/A 0.3 0.4

5/11/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A 1.2 1.8
 Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0

TWA Data Value N/A 0.3 0.5
Avg Data Value N/A 0.4 0.7

5/11/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 0.8 2.4
Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.1
TWA Data Value N/A 0.3 0.4
Avg Data Value N/A 0.3 0.5

Former Maspeth Substation
Weekly CAMP Summary: PID Readings

Week Ending 05/12/2007

 
 
PID 1 = 58th Street 
PID 2 = North Fence. 
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Soil Sampling and Soil Sampling Results 
 
This week, fifty-nine soil samples were collected via Geoprobe rig.  These samples were 
collected from residential backyards located on the north side of the Site.  Results are tabulated 
below. 
 
Two samples had reported results for total PCBs at concentrations above 1 ppm (MA-SW-23,66 
(0-2) at 1.020 ppm and MA-SW-71,68 (0-2) at 1.040 ppm), respectively.  These two sample 
locations are located behind 57-48 57th Drive and 57-42 57th Drive, respectively.  All other soil 
samples had reported results for total PCBS at < 1 ppm or less than the laboratory’s reportable 
detection limits 
 

Former Maspeth Substation
Soil Sample Summary

Week Ending 05/12/2007

Depth Head Space TOTAL PCBs TOTAL TPH
(feet bls) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)

MA-SW-23,66 (0-2) 5/9/2007 0-2 na PCBS SA 61870 1.020 - PCB 1260
MA-SW-23,66 (2-6) 5/9/2007 2-6 na PCBS SA 61870 0.0 - -

MA-SW-32,66 (0-2) 5/9/2007 0-2 na PCBS SA 61870 0.683 - PCB 1260
MA-SW-32,66 (2-6) 5/9/2007 2-6 na PCBS SA 61870 0.0 - -
MA-SW-32,66 (6-10) 5/9/2007 6-10 na PCBS SA 61870 0.0 - -
MA-SW-32,66 (10-14) 5/9/2007 10-14 na PCBS SA 61870 0.0 - -
MA-SW-32,66 (14-18) 5/9/2007 14-18 na PCBS SA 61870 0.0 - -
MA-SW-32,66 (14-18) 5/10/2007 14-18 na PCBS SA 61922 0.0 - -
MA-SW-32,66 (18-22) 5/10/2007 18-22 na PCBS SA 61922 0.0 - -
MA-SW-32,66 (22-26) 5/10/2007 22-26 na PCBS SA 61922 0.0 - -
MA-SW-32,66 (26-30) 5/10/2007 26-30 na PCBS SA 61922 0.0154 - PCB 1260

MA-SW-62,67.5 (2) 5/7/2007 2 na PCBS SA 61721 0.482 - PCB 1260
MA-SW-62,67.5 (2-6) 5/7/2007 2-6 na PCBS SA 61721 0.0188 - PCB 1260
MA-SW-62,67.5 (6-10) 5/8/2007 6-10 na PCBS SA 61792 0.0 - -
MA-SW-62,67.5 (10-14) 5/8/2007 10-14 na PCBS SA 61792 0.0 - -
MA-SW-62,67.5 (14-18) 5/8/2007 14-18 na PCBS SA 61792 0.0 - -
MA-SW-62,67.5 (18-22) 5/8/2007 18-22 na PCBS SA 61792 0.950 - PCB 1260
MA-SW-62,67.5 (22-26) 5/10/2007 22-26 na PCBS SA 61922 0.0 - -
MA-SW-62,67.5 (26-30) 5/10/2007 26-30 na PCBS SA 61922 0.0 - -

MA-SW-71,68 (0-2) 5/7/2007 0-2 na PCBS SA 61721 1.040 - PCB 1260
MA-SW-71,68 (2-6) 5/9/2007 2-6 na PCBS SA 61870 0.0 - -
MA-SW-71,68 (10-14) 5/10/2007 10-14 na PCBS SA 61922 0.0 - -
MA-SW-71,68 (14-18) 5/10/2007 14-18 na PCBS SA 61922 0.0 - -
MA-SW-71,68 (18-22) 5/10/2007 18-22 na PCBS SA 61922 0.138 - PCB 1260
MA-SW-71,68 (22-26) 5/10/2007 22-26 na PCBS SA 61922 0.0 - -
MA-SW-71,68 (26-30) 5/10/2007 26-30 na PCBS SA 61922 0.0 - -

CommentsAnalytesSample DateSample Location SA COC
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Former Maspeth Substation

Soil Sample Summary
Week Ending 05/12/2007

Depth Head Space TOTAL PCBs TOTAL TPH
(feet bls) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)

MA-SW-82,67 (0-2) 5/7/2007 0-2 na PCBS SA 61721 0.478 - PCB 1260
MA-SW-82,67 (2-6) 5/9/2007 2-6 na PCBS SA 61870 0.0 - -
MA-SW-82,67 (6-10) 5/9/2007 6-10 na PCBS SA 61870 0.0 - -
MA-SW-82,67 (10-14) 5/9/2007 10-14 na PCBS SA 61870 0.0 - -
MA-SW-82,66 (14-18) 5/11/2007 14-18 na PCBS SA 62202 0.0 - -
MA-SW-82,66 (18-22) 5/11/2007 18-22 na PCBS SA 62202 0.0 - -
MA-SW-82,66 (22-26) 5/11/2007 22-26 na PCBS SA 62202 0.0 - -
MA-SW-82,66 (26-30) 5/11/2007 26-30 na PCBS SA 62202 0.0 - -

MA-SW-93,66 (0-2) 5/7/2007 0-2 na PCBS SA 61721 0.122 - PCB 1260
MA-SW-97,66 (2-6) 5/9/2007 2-6 na PCBS SA 61870 0.0 - -
MA-SW-97,66 (6-10) 5/9/2007 6-10 na PCBS SA 61870 0.0 - -
MA-SW-97,66 (10-14) 5/11/2007 10-14 na PCBS SA 62202 0.0 - -
MA-SW-97,66 (14-18) 5/11/2007 14-18 na PCBS SA 62202 0.0 - -
MA-SW-97,66 (18-22) 5/11/2007 18-22 na PCBS SA 62202 0.0 - -
MA-SW-97,66 (22-26) 5/11/2007 22-26 na PCBS SA 62202 0.0 - -
MA-SW-97,66 (26-30) 5/11/2007 26-30 na PCBS SA 62202 0.0 - -

MA-SW-116,66 (0-2) 5/8/2007 0-2 na PCBS SA 61792 0.253 - PCB 1260
MA-SW-116,66 (2-6) 5/8/2007 2-6 na PCBS SA 61792 0.0336 - PCB 1260
MA-SW-116,66 (6-10) 5/8/2007 6-10 na PCBS SA 61792 0.0 - -
MA-SW-116,66 (10-14) 5/8/2007 10-14 na PCBS SA 61792 0.0 - -
MA-SW-116,66 (14-18) 5/8/2007 14-18 na PCBS SA 61792 0.0 - -
MA-SW-116,66 (18-22) 5/11/2007 18-22 na PCBS SA 62202 0.0 - -
MA-SW-116,66 (18-22) DUPE 5/11/2007 18-22 na PCBS SA 62202 0.0 - -
MA-SW-116,66 (22-26) 5/11/2007 22-26 na PCBS SA 62202 0.0 - -
MA-SW-116,66 (26-30) 5/11/2007 26-30 na PCBS SA 62202 0.0 - -

MA-SW-131,66 (0-2) 5/8/2007 0-2 na PCBS SA 61792 0.0571 - PCB 1260
MA-SW-131,66 (2-6) 5/8/2007 2-6 na PCBS SA 61792 0.0 - -
MA-SW-131,66 (6-10) 5/8/2007 6-10 na PCBS SA 61792 0.0 - -
MA-SW-131,66 (10-14) 5/8/2007 10-14 na PCBS SA 61792 0.0 - -
MA-SW-131,66 (14-18) 5/8/2007 14-18 na PCBS SA 61792 0.0 - -

MA-SW-147,66 (0-2) 5/7/2007 0-2 na PCBS SA 61721 0.210 - PCB 1260

MA-SW-155,66 (0-2) 5/7/2007 0-2 na PCBS SA 61721 0.0558 - PCB 1260
MA-SW-155,66 (2-6) 5/9/2007 2-6 na PCBS SA 61870 0.0 - -
MA-SW-155,66 (6-10) 5/9/2007 6-10 na PCBS SA 61870 0.0 - -

CommentsSample Location Sample Date Analytes SA COC

 



  

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Edward Wiederkehr DATE: 09/06/07 

FROM: Bruce Bline, Don Moore FILE:  

RE: Former Maspeth Substation Weekly CAMP and Soil Sampling Summary 
Week Ending: September 1, 2007 

 
Week Summary 
 
This past week, no exceedances for either dust monitoring (as measured by three on-site 
PDRs) or volatile organic compounds (as measured by two on-site PIDs) were reported.  
 
Intrusive activities this week consisted of the collection of soil samples utilizing a Geoprobe rig 
on Monday August 27, 2007.  A total of seven soil samples (plus one duplicate) were collected 
via Geoprobe rig as part of the investigation/remediation associated with the residential back 
yards abutting the North Fence of the Site. 
 
CAMP Summary  
 
The weekly summary for the CAMP PDR and PID monitoring are presented below.  There were 
no Short Term Exposure Limit (STEL) exceedance readings reported this week. 
 
 

Former Maspeth Substation
Weekly CAMP Summary

9/2/2007

Date PDR Maximum 
Instantaneous Maximum STEL Average 

Concentration Upwind Station (X)
Station Location

(mg/m3) (mg/m3) (mg/m3)
8/27/2007 4960 0.043 0.015 0.013 X 58th Street
8/27/2007 4874 0.277 0.022 0.014 North Fence
8/27/2007 2032 0.092 0.005 0.004 Rust Street Fence
8/28/2007 4960 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work 58th Street
8/28/2007 4874 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work North Fence
8/28/2007 2032 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work Rust Street Fence
8/29/2007 4960 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work 58th Street
8/29/2007 4874 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work North Fence
8/29/2007 2032 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work Rust Street Fence
8/30/2007 4960 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work 58th Street
8/30/2007 4874 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work North Fence
8/30/2007 2032 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work Rust Street Fence
8/31/2007 4960 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work 58th Street
8/31/2007 4874 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work North Fence
8/31/2007 2032 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work Rust Street Fence
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Date PID Measurement Type Min (ppm) Avg (ppm) Max (ppm)
8/27/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A

Min Data Value N/A
TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

8/27/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 3.3 3.7
Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.1
TWA Data Value N/A 0.1 0.2
Avg Data Value N/A 0.2 0.4

8/28/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A No On-site Activities
 Min Data Value N/A

TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

8/28/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A No On-site Activities
Min Data Value N/A
TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

8/29/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A No On-site Activities
 Min Data Value N/A

TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

8/29/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A No On-site Activities
Min Data Value N/A
TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

8/30/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A No On-site Activities
 Min Data Value N/A

TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

8/30/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A No On-site Activities
Min Data Value N/A
TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

8/31/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A No On-site Activities
 Min Data Value N/A

TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

8/31/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A No On-site Activities
Min Data Value N/A
TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

Former Maspeth Substation
Weekly CAMP Summary: PID Readings

Week Ending 09/01/2007

Meter Malfunction during 
download

 
 
PID 1 = 58th Street 
PID 2 = North Fence. 
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Soil Sampling and Soil Sampling Results 
 
This week, seven soil samples, plus one duplicate, were collected via Geoprobe rig.  These 
samples were collected as post-excavation end point samples around two proposed trench 
boxes associated with remediation of residential backyards located on the north side of the Site.  
Results are tabulated below. 
 
All of the soil samples collected via Geoprobe had reported results for total PCBs at 
concentrations less than the laboratory’s reportable detection limits or less than 1 ppm.   
 
 

Former Maspeth Substation
Soil Sample Summary

Week Ending 09/01/2007

Depth Head Space ETL COC TOTAL PCBs TOTAL TPH
(feet bls) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) Comments

MA-GP-66,64 (7.5-8.0) 8/27/2007 7.5-8.0 na PCBS SA 67320 < 0.0328 - -
MA-GP-72,64 (6.0-6.5) 8/27/2007 6.0-6.5 na PCBS SA 67320 < 0.0343 - -
MA-GP-59,67 (6.0-6.5) 8/27/2007 6.0-6.5 na PCBS SA 67320 0.592 - -
MA-GP-164,62 (10.0-10.5) 8/27/2007 10.0-10.5 na PCBS SA 67320 < 0.0318 - -
MA-GP-155,57 (10.0-10.5) 8/27/2007 10.0-10.5 na PCBS SA 67320 < 0.0314 - -
MA-GP-152,64 (10.0-10.5) 8/27/2007 10.0-10.5 na PCBS SA 67320 < 0.0305 - -
MA-GP-146,62 (10.0-10.5) 8/27/2007 10.0-10.5 na PCBS SA 67320 < 0.0312 - -
MA-GP-146,62 (10.0-10.5) Dupe 8/27/2007 10.0-10.5 na PCBS SA 67320 < 0.0314 - -

AnalytesSample DateSample Location

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Edward Wiederkehr DATE: 11/13/07 

FROM: David Chapman, Don Moore FILE:  

RE: Former Maspeth Substation Weekly CAMP and Soil Sampling Summary 
Week Ending: November 10, 2007 

 
Week Summary 
 
This past week, no exceedances for either dust monitoring (as measured by three on-site 
PDRs) or volatile organic compounds (as measured by two on-site PIDs) were reported except 
as noted below.  
 
Intrusive activities this week consisted of remedial excavation work in three off-site residential 
backyards (#57-40, #57-42, and #57-48 57th Drive), remedial excavation at two on-site areas 
that had soils reported at > 1 ppm total PCBs, and subsequent soil samples. 
 
On November 8, 2007, three confirmatory bottom samples were collected from the three 
residential backyards.  Results were received from the laboratory and are presented below. 
 
On November 9, 2007, one additional confirmatory bottom samples from one of the backyards 
and one confirmatory bottom sample from the excavation adjacent to the concrete footer along 
the northern property line were collected.  Results are pending. 
 
CAMP Summary  
 
The weekly summary for the CAMP PDR and PID monitoring are presented below.  Elevated 
Short Term Exposure Limit (STEL) readings were reported at one CAMP location this week. 
 
The November 7th elevated STEL reading of 0.254 mg/m3 and the November 8th elevated STEL 
reading of 0.253 mg/m3 at the North Fence PDR were likely caused by the exhaust from a 
chainsaw being used to cut tree roots from one of the backyards.   
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Former Maspeth Substation
Weekly CAMP Summary

11/10/2007

Date PDR Maximum 
Instantaneous Maximum STEL Average 

Concentration Upwind Station (X)
Station Location

(mg/m3) (mg/m3) (mg/m3)
11/5/2007 2516 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work 58th Street
11/5/2007 6205 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work North Fence
11/5/2007 3655 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work Rust Street Fence
11/6/2007 2516 0.058 0.029 0.025 58th Street
11/6/2007 6205 0.131 0.034 0.031 North Fence
11/6/2007 3655 0.069 0.016 0.015 X Rust Street Fence
11/7/2007 2516 0.366 0.080 0.069 58th Street
11/7/2007 6205 4.395 0.254 1 0.065 North Fence
11/7/2007 3655 0.430 0.047 0.040 X Rust Street Fence
11/8/2007 2516 0.232 0.046 0.018 58th Street
11/8/2007 6205 13.019 0.253 1 0.049 X North Fence
11/8/2007 3655 0.539 0.044 0.022 Rust Street Fence
11/9/2007 2516 0.256 0.022 0.006 X 58th Street
11/9/2007 6205 1.135 0.105 0.037 North Fence
11/9/2007 3655 0.347 0.041 0.022 Rust Street Fence

1  Exhaust fumes from chainsaw used to cut tree roots.
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Date PID Measurement Type Min (ppm) Avg (ppm) Max (ppm)
11/5/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A No On-site Activities

Min Data Value N/A
TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

11/5/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A No On-site Activities
Min Data Value N/A
TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

11/6/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A 0.3 0.7
 Min Data Value N/A 0.1 0.3

TWA Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
Avg Data Value N/A 0.2 0.4

11/6/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 2.0 2.0
Min Data Value N/A 0.1 0.3
TWA Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
Avg Data Value N/A 0.6 0.9

11/7/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A 0.1 0.6
 Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0

TWA Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
Avg Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0

11/7/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 3.0 12.4
Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
TWA Data Value N/A 0.0 0.1
Avg Data Value N/A 0.0 0.1

11/8/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A 1.4 6.4
 Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0

TWA Data Value N/A 0.2 0.4
Avg Data Value N/A 0.2 0.4

11/8/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 4.6 15.2
Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.1
TWA Data Value N/A 0.3 0.5
Avg Data Value N/A 0.3 0.5

11/9/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A 7.2 23.4
 Min Data Value N/A 0.2 0.2

TWA Data Value N/A 0.5 0.7
Avg Data Value N/A 1.2 1.6

11/9/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 5.1 5.2
Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.1
TWA Data Value N/A 0.7 0.8
Avg Data Value N/A 1.7 1.9

Former Maspeth Substation
Weekly CAMP Summary: PID Readings

Week Ending 11/10/2007

 
 
PID 1 = 58th Street 
PID 2 = North Fence. 
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oil Sampling and Soil Sampling ResultsS  

es from three 
ackyards and received from the laboratory.  Results are tabulated below. 

9 

orted results for total PCBS at < 1 ppm or less than the laboratory’s reportable 
etection limits. 

from the backyard of #57-48 (MA-SSB-
3,68 (1.5 ft) on November 9.  Results are pending. 

) 
avation adjacent to the concrete footer along the northern property 

e.  Results are pending 

 

 
This week, three soil samples were collected as confirmatory bottom sampl
b
 
One sample had reported results for total PCBs at concentrations above 1 ppm (MA-SSB-84,6
(1 ft) at 1.290 ppm).  This sample is located in the backyard of 57-40 57th Drive.  All other soil 
samples had rep
d
 
A second confirmatory bottom sample was collected 
2
 
One additional confirmatory bottom sample was collected on-site in an area that had soils with 
total PCBs previously reported at concentrations > 1 ppm.  This sample (MA-SSB-66,64 (7.5 ft
was collected from the exc
lin
 

Former Maspeth Substation
Soil Sample Summary

Week Ending 11/10/2007

Depth Head Space ETL COC TOTAL PCBs TOTAL TPH
(feet bls) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) Comments

MA-SSB-23,70 (0.5 ft) 11/8/2007 0.5 na PCBS SA 70787 < 0.0347 - -
MA-SSB-69,71 (3 ft) 11/8/2007 3 na PCBS SA 70787 0.0255 - -
MA-SSB-84,69 (1 ft) 11/8/2007 1 na PCBS SA 70787 1.290 - -

AnalytesSample DateSample Location

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Edward Wiederkehr DATE: 11/27/07 

FROM: David Chapman, Don Moore FILE:  

RE: Former Maspeth Substation Weekly CAMP and Soil Sampling Summary 
Week Ending: November 17, 2007 

 
Week Summary 
 
This past week, no exceedances for either dust monitoring (as measured by three on-site 
PDRs) or volatile organic compounds (as measured by two on-site PIDs) were reported except 
as noted below.  
 
Intrusive activities this week consisted of continued remedial excavation work at two on-site 
areas that had soils reported at > 1 ppm total PCBs and in one off-site residential backyard 
(#57-40 57th Drive), and subsequent soil samples. 
 
On November 12, 2007, analytical results collected the previous week, from one confirmatory 
bottom sample from the backyard of house #57-48 57th Drive and one confirmatory bottom 
sample from the excavation on the south side of the concrete footer behind house #57-42 57th 
Drive, were received from the laboratory.  These results are presented in a following section.  
 
On November 13, 2007 one confirmatory bottom sample was collected from the trench box 
located on-site behind house #57-30 57th Drive.  This sample was collected from an area 
previously identified with PCB concentrations greater than 1 ppm. Results were received from 
the laboratory and are presented below. 
 
On November 14, 2007 one bottom sample and three sidewall samples (plus one duplicate and 
one Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate) were collected from the excavation on the north side of 
the concrete fence footer behind house #57-42 57th Drive.  Also on November 14, 2007, one 
confirmatory soil bottom sample was collected from the backyard of house #57-40 57th Drive.  
Results were received from the laboratory and are presented below 
 
 
CAMP Summary  
 
The weekly summary for the CAMP PDR and PID monitoring are presented below.  Elevated 
Short Term Exposure Limit (STEL) readings were reported at one CAMP location this week. 
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The November 13th elevated STEL reading of 0.321 mg/m3 at the North Sector PDR was likely 
caused by the exhaust from a truck that was on site removing trash bins prior to any active 
remedial work.  
 
 

Former Maspeth Substation
Weekly CAMP Summary

11/17/2007

Date PDR Maximum 
Instantaneous Maximum STEL Average 

Concentration Upwind Station (X)
Station Location

(mg/m3) (mg/m3) (mg/m3)
11/12/2007 2516 0.139 0.068 0.054 X 58th Street
11/12/2007 6205 0.211 0.112 0.103 North Sector
11/12/2007 3655 0.282 0.061 0.048 Rust Street Fence
11/13/2007 2516 0.357 0.158 0.137 X 58th Street
11/13/2007 6205 0.925 0.321 1 0.298 North Sector
11/13/2007 3655 0.165 0.085 0.080 Rust Street Fence
11/14/2007 2516 0.558 0.056 0.016 58th Street
11/14/2007 6205 0.198 0.142 0.130 North Sector
11/14/2007 3655 0.345 0.082 0.053 X Rust Street Fence
11/15/2007 2516 0.189 0.061 0.055 X 58th Street
11/15/2007 6205 0.192 0.132 0.133 North Sector
11/15/2007 3655 0.260 0.057 0.050 Rust Street Fence
11/16/2007 2516 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work 58th Street
11/16/2007 6205 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work North Sector
11/16/2007 3655 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work Rust Street Fence

1  Diesel exhaust from truck picking up trash bins.
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Date PID Measurement Type Min (ppm) Avg (ppm) Max (ppm)
11/12/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A 1.7 2.1

Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.1
TWA Data Value N/A 0.4 0.5
Avg Data Value N/A 0.4 0.5

11/12/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 2.1 6.2
Min Data Value N/A 0.2 0.4
TWA Data Value N/A 0.8 1.1
Avg Data Value N/A 0.9 1.1

11/13/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A 1.2 10.8
 Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0

TWA Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
Avg Data Value N/A 0.0 0.1

11/13/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 25.5 120.8
Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
TWA Data Value N/A 0.1 0.3
Avg Data Value N/A 0.1 0.5

11/14/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A 4.6 5.4
 Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0

TWA Data Value N/A 0.3 0.3
Avg Data Value N/A 0.3 0.3

11/14/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 244.4 312.0
Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
TWA Data Value N/A 1.7 2.0
Avg Data Value N/A 2.2 2.6

11/15/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A 6.0 8.5
 Min Data Value N/A 1.0 1.5

TWA Data Value N/A 0.2 0.3
Avg Data Value N/A 2.2 2.8

11/15/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
TWA Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
Avg Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0

11/16/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A No Intrusive Activities
 Min Data Value N/A

TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

11/16/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A No Intrusive Activities
Min Data Value N/A
TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

Former Maspeth Substation
Weekly CAMP Summary: PID Readings

Week Ending 11/17/2007

 
 
PID 1 = 58th Street 
PID 2 = North Fence/Sector. 
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Soil Sampling and Soil Sampling Results 
 
Laboratory results from two confirmatory bottom samples (MA-SSB-23,68 (1.5) and MA-SSB-
66,64 (7.5)) collected from remediated areas on November 8 and 9, 2007 were obtained from 
the laboratory this week and are tabulated below.  Both of these samples yielded results for total 
PCBS at < 1 ppm or less than the laboratory’s reportable detection limits. 
 
This week, three bottom and three sidewall samples (plus one duplicate and one Matrix 
Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate) were collected as confirmatory samples and received from the 
laboratory.  Results are tabulated below. 
 
Two samples had reported results for total PCBs at concentrations above 1 ppm (MA-SW-61,64 
(7.5) at 5.520 ppm and MA-SW-68,64 (7.5) at 263 ppm).  These samples are located beneath 
the concrete footer behind house #57-42 57th Drive.  All other soil samples had reported results 
for total PCBS at < 1 ppm or less than the laboratory’s reportable detection limits. 
 
 

Former Maspeth Substation
Soil Sample Summary

Week Ending 11/17/2007

Depth Head Space ETL COC TOTAL PCBs TOTAL TPH
(feet bls) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) Comments

MA-SSB-23,68 (1.5) 11/8/2007 1.5 na PCBS SA 70787 < 0.0410

MA-SSB-66,64 (7.5) 11/9/2007 7.5 na PCBS SA 70810 < 0.0309

MA-SSB-57,30 (12) * 11/13/2007 12 na PCBS SA 70997 < 0.0321

MA-SSB-67,64 (7.5) 11/14/2007 7.5 na PCBS SA 71058 0.737
MA-SSB-67,64 (7.5) Dupe 11/14/2007 7.5 na PCBS SA 71058 0.465
MA-SSB-67,64 (7.5) MS 11/14/2007 7.5 na PCBS SA 71058 0.249
MA-SSB-67,64 (7.5) MSD 11/14/2007 7.5 na PCBS SA 71058 0.437
MA-SW-61,64 (7.5) 11/14/2007 7.5 na PCBS SA 71058 5.520
MA-SW-68,64 (7.5) 11/14/2007 7.5 na PCBS SA 71058 263
MA-SW-65,67 (7.5) 11/14/2007 7.5 na PCBS SA 71058 < 0.0331
MA-SSB-84,69 (3) 11/14/2007 3 na PCBS SA 71058 < 0.0341

*  Sample identification "57,30" indicates this sample was collected from behind house #57-30 57th Drive in an on-site area that
had soils previously reported at > 1 ppm total PCBs 

AnalytesSample DateSample Location

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Edward Wiederkehr DATE: 11/28/07 

FROM: David Chapman, Don Moore FILE:  

RE: Former Maspeth Substation Weekly CAMP and Soil Sampling Summary 
Week Ending: November 24, 2007 

 
Week Summary 
 
This past week, no exceedances for either dust monitoring (as measured by three on-site 
PDRs) or volatile organic compounds (as measured by two on-site PIDs) were reported.  
 
Intrusive activities this week consisted of backfilling the trench box located on-site behind house 
#57-30 57th Drive and the backyard of house #57-40 57th Drive, as well as 
remediation/excavation in the backyard of house #57-42 57th Drive. 
 
On November 20, 2007 one confirmatory bottom sample was collected from the excavation in 
the backyard of house #57-42 57th Drive.  Results are pending. 
 
 
CAMP Summary  
 
The weekly summary for the CAMP PDR and PID monitoring are presented below.  There were 
no Elevated Short Term Exposure Limit (STEL) readings reported this week. 
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Former Maspeth Substation
Weekly CAMP Summary

11/24/2007

Date PDR Maximum 
Instantaneous Maximum STEL Average 

Concentration Upwind Station (X)
Station Location

(mg/m3) (mg/m3) (mg/m3)
11/19/2007 2516 No CAMP set up due to heavy rains 58th Street
11/19/2007 6205 No CAMP set up due to heavy rains North Sector
11/19/2007 3655 No CAMP set up due to heavy rains Rust Street Fence
11/20/2007 2516 0.655 0.016 0.000 58th Street
11/20/2007 6205 0.066 0.022 0.000 North Sector
11/20/2007 3655 0.617 0.014 0.000 X Rust Street Fence
11/21/2007 2516 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work 58th Street
11/21/2007 6205 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work North Sector
11/21/2007 3655 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work Rust Street Fence
11/22/2007 2516 Holiday Holiday Holiday Holiday 58th Street
11/22/2007 6205 Holiday Holiday Holiday Holiday North Sector
11/22/2007 3655 Holiday Holiday Holiday Holiday Rust Street Fence
11/23/2007 2516 Holiday Holiday Holiday Holiday 58th Street
11/23/2007 6205 Holiday Holiday Holiday Holiday North Sector
11/23/2007 3655 Holiday Holiday Holiday Holiday Rust Street Fence
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Date PID Measurement Type Min (ppm) Avg (ppm) Max (ppm)
11/19/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A No CAMP due to heavy rain

Min Data Value N/A
TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

11/19/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A No CAMP due to heavy rain
Min Data Value N/A
TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

11/20/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A 0.5 0.9
 Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0

TWA Data Value N/A 0.1 0.1
Avg Data Value N/A 0.2 0.4

11/20/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 1.0 2.5
Min Data Value N/A 0.8 1.0
TWA Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
Avg Data Value N/A 0.8 1.2

11/21/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A No Intrusive Activities
 Min Data Value N/A

TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

11/21/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A No Intrusive Activities
Min Data Value N/A
TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

11/22/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday
 Min Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday

TWA Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday
Avg Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday

11/22/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday
Min Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday
TWA Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday
Avg Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday

11/23/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday
 Min Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday

TWA Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday
Avg Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday

11/23/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday
Min Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday
TWA Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday
Avg Data Value N/A Holliday Holliday

Former Maspeth Substation
Weekly CAMP Summary: PID Readings

Week Ending 11/24/2007

 
 
PID 1 = 58th Street 
PID 2 = North Fence/Sector. 
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Soil Sampling and Soil Sampling Results 
 
On November 20, 2007 one confirmatory bottom sample, MA-SSB-68,67 (7.5), was collected 
from the excavation in the backyard of house #57-42 57th Drive.  Results are pending. 
 
 



  

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Edward Wiederkehr DATE: 12/03/07 

FROM: David Chapman, Don Moore FILE:  

RE: Former Maspeth Substation Weekly CAMP and Soil Sampling Summary 
Week Ending: December 1, 2007 

 
Week Summary 
 
This past week, no exceedances for either dust monitoring (as measured by three on-site 
PDRs) or volatile organic compounds (as measured by two on-site PIDs) were reported.  
 
Intrusive activities this week consisted of continued remedial excavation beneath the concrete 
footer behind house #57-42 57th and subsequent backfilling. 
 
On November 27, 2007, analytical results collected the previous week, from one confirmatory 
bottom sample from the backyard of house #57-42 57th Drive were received from the laboratory.  
These results are presented in a following section 
 
On November 26, 2007 four confirmatory samples (one bottom and three sidewall samples) 
were collected from beneath the concrete footer in the vicinity of #57-42 and #57-40 57th Drive.  
Results were received from the laboratory and are presented below. 
 
On November 27, 2007 three confirmatory samples (one bottom and two sidewall samples) 
were collected from beneath the concrete footer in the vicinity of #57-42 and #57-44 57th Drive.  
Results were received from the laboratory and are presented below. 
 
CAMP Summary  
 
The weekly summary for the CAMP PDR and PID monitoring are presented below.  There were 
no Elevated Short Term Exposure Limit (STEL) readings reported this week. 
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Former Maspeth Substation
Weekly CAMP Summary

12/1/2007

Date PDR Maximum 
Instantaneous Maximum STEL Average 

Concentration Upwind Station (X)
Station Location

(mg/m3) (mg/m3) (mg/m3)
11/26/2007 2516 No CAMP set up due to heavy rains 58th Street
11/26/2007 4387 No CAMP set up due to heavy rains North Sector
11/26/2007 3655 No CAMP set up due to heavy rains Rust Street Fence
11/27/2007 2516 0.347 0.056 0.028 58th Street
11/27/2007 4387 0.294 0.079 0.041 North Sector
11/27/2007 3655 0.600 0.021 0.013 X Rust Street Fence
11/28/2007 2516 0.287 0.065 0.049 58th Street
11/28/2007 4387 0.241 0.052 0.019 North Sector
11/28/2007 3655 0.378 0.032 0.016 X Rust Street Fence
11/29/2007 2516 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work 58th Street
11/29/2007 4387 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work North Sector
11/29/2007 3655 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work Rust Street Fence
11/30/2007 2516 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work 58th Street
11/30/2007 4387 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work North Sector
11/30/2007 3655 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work Rust Street Fence
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Date PID Measurement Type Min (ppm) Avg (ppm) Max (ppm)
11/26/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A No CAMP due to heavy rain

Min Data Value N/A
TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

11/26/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A No CAMP due to heavy rain
Min Data Value N/A
TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

11/27/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A 0.3 1.6
 Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0

TWA Data Value N/A 0.0 0.2
Avg Data Value N/A 0.0 0.2

11/27/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 2.9 5.6
Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
TWA Data Value N/A 0.2 0.3
Avg Data Value N/A 0.2 0.3

11/28/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A 2.1 21.4
 Min Data Value N/A 0.1 0.3

TWA Data Value N/A 0.1 0.5
Avg Data Value N/A 0.3 1.6

11/28/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 0.5 5.8
Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
TWA Data Value N/A 0.0 0.1
Avg Data Value N/A 0.0 0.1

11/29/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A No Intrusive Activities
 Min Data Value N/A

TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

11/29/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A No Intrusive Activities
Min Data Value N/A
TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

11/30/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A No Intrusive Activities
 Min Data Value N/A

TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

11/30/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A No Intrusive Activities
Min Data Value N/A
TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

Former Maspeth Substation
Weekly CAMP Summary: PID Readings

Week Ending 12/01/2007

 
 
PID 1 = 58th Street 
PID 2 = North Fence/Sector. 
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Soil Sampling and Soil Sampling Results 
 
Laboratory results from one confirmatory bottom sample (MA-SSB-68,67 (7.5)) collected the 
previous week on November 20, 2007 from the excavation in the backyard of house #57-42 57th 
Drive were obtained from the laboratory this week and are tabulated below.  This sample had 
concentrations of total PCBs reported at < 1 ppm or less than the laboratory’s reportable 
detection limits. 
 
This week, two bottom and five sidewall samples were collected from beneath the concrete 
footer as confirmatory samples and received from the laboratory.  Results are tabulated below. 
 
Two samples had reported results for total PCBs at concentrations above 1 ppm (MA-SW-
59.5,64.5 (7.5) at 283 ppm and MA-SW-55.5, 64 (7.5) at 2.560 ppm).  These samples are 
located beneath the concrete footer behind house #57-42 and #57-44 57th Drive.  All other soil 
samples had reported results for total PCBS at < 1 ppm or less than the laboratory’s reportable 
detection limits. 
 
 

Former Maspeth Substation
Soil Sample Summary

Week Ending 12/01/2007

Depth Head Space ETL COC TOTAL PCBs TOTAL TPH
(feet bls) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) Comments

MA-SSB-68,67 (7.5) 11/20/2007 7.5 na PCBS SA 71357 < 0.0333

MA-SW-74,64 (7.5) 11/26/2007 7.5 na PCBS SA 71454 < 0.0346
MA-SW-73,65.5 (7.5) 11/26/2007 7.5 na PCBS SA 71454 < 0.0307
MA-SSB-70,64 (8.5) 11/26/2007 8.5 na PCBS SA 71454 < 0.0325
MA-SW-73,70.5 (8.5) 11/26/2007 8.5 na PCBS SA 71454 < 0.0309

MA-SSB-61,64 (8.5) 11/27/2007 8.5 0.3 PCBs SA 71514 0.293
MA-SW-59.5,64.5 (7.5) 11/27/2007 7.5 283.0 PCBs SA 71514 283
MA-SW-55.5,64 (7.5) 11/27/2007 7.5 2.6 PCBs SA 71514 2.560

AnalytesSample DateSample Location

 



 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Edward Wiederkehr DATE: 12/06/05 

FROM: Bruce Bline, Don Moore FILE:  

RE: Former Maspeth Substation Weekly CAMP and Soil Sampling Summary 
Week Ending: December 03, 2005 

 
Week Summary 
 
This past week, no exceedances for either dust monitoring (as measured by three on-site 
PDRs) or volatile organic compounds (as measured by two on-site PIDs) were reported, except 
as noted below. 
 
Analytical results for samples collected from November 28 to December 1, 2005 (eighteen North 
Side Wall, three bottom, and one field equipment blank samples) were received this week.  In 
addition, the results from samples collected the previous week on November 23, 2005 (two 
sidewall soil samples collected along the North Wall, between the lagging and the fence line, 
and two bottom samples) were received from ETL.  The results are presented in a following 
section. 
 
On December 1 and 2, 2005 nine soil samples and one liquid sample were collected.  The soil 
samples were collected as sidewall samples along the North Wall, between the lagging and the 
fence line.  The liquid sample was a sample of product collected from the bottom of the 
excavation. The analytical results are pending.  
 
CAMP Summary  
 
The weekly summary for the CAMP PDR and PID monitoring are presented below.  Note that 
the reported exceedance was a result of the exhaust from a generator that was brought on site 
to supply electricity for a jack-hammer, which was being used during geoprobe sampling work.  
Following the slight exceedance, the generator was moved further away from the north fence 
CAMP location.   
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Date PDR Maximum Instantaneous (mg/ m3) Maximum STEL (mg/ m3) Average Concentration (mg/ m3) Upwind Station (X) Station Location
11/28/2005 3696 1.352 0.077 0.024 X 58th Street
11/28/2005 2953 1.006 0.064 0.027 North Fence
11/28/2005 2736 0.280 0.071 0.019 Rust Street Fence
11/29/2005 3696 0.600 0.047 0.012 58th Street
11/29/2005 2953 0.197 0.030 0.010 North Fence
11/29/2005 2736 0.759 0.040 0.000 X Rust Street Fence
11/30/2005 3696 4.407 0.354 0.028 58th Street
11/30/2005 2953 1.065 0.168 0.040 North Fence
11/30/2005 2736 0.900 0.326 0.055 X Rust Street Fence
12/1/2005 3696 0.338 0.035 0.013 X 58th Street
12/1/2005 2953 1.549 0.136 1 0.035 North Fence
12/1/2005 2736 1.122 0.066 0.024 Rust Street Fence
12/2/2005 3696 0.401 0.042 0.022 58th Street
12/2/2005 2953 0.186 0.031 0.020 North Fence
12/2/2005 2736 0.739 0.047 0.023 X Rust Street Fence

1 Slight exceedance due to exhaust from a generator brought on-site to power an electric jackhamer that was used during Geoprobe sampling
Generator was subsequently moved.

Former Maspeth Substation
Weekly CAMP Summary

12/3/2005
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Date PID Measurement Type Min (ppm) Avg (ppm) Max (ppm)
11/28/2005 1 Peak Data Value 0.1 0.3 1.0

Min Data Value 0.0 0.0 0.0
TWA Data Value 0.0 0.0 0.1
Avg Data Value 0.0 0.0 0.1

11/28/2005 2 Peak Data Value 0.5 7.3 44.9 1

Min Data Value 0.0 0.0 0.1
TWA Data Value 0.2 0.3 0.4
Avg Data Value 0.2 0.3 0.4

11/29/2005 1 Peak Data Value 0.2 0.3 0.6
 Min Data Value 0.0 0.0 0.2

TWA Data Value 0.1 0.1 0.4
Avg Data Value 0.1 0.1 0.3

11/29/2005 2 Peak Data Value 0.5 0.5 2.0
Min Data Value 0.0 0.0 0.1
TWA Data Value 0.3 0.4 0.6
Avg Data Value 0.2 0.3 0.5

11/30/2005 1 Peak Data Value 0.5 0.8 2.5
Min Data Value 0.0 0.0 0.0
TWA Data Value 0.0 0.0 0.1
Avg Data Value 0.0 0.0 0.1

11/30/2005 2 Peak Data Value 0.5 1.8 3.8
Min Data Value 0.0 0.0 0.1
TWA Data Value 0.1 0.2 0.3
Avg Data Value 0.1 0.1 0.3

12/1/2005 1 Peak Data Value 0.1 0.5 2.2
Min Data Value 0.0 0.0 0.0
TWA Data Value 0.0 0.0 0.1
Avg Data Value 0.0 0.0 0.1

12/1/2005 2 Peak Data Value 0.4 4.9 35.1 1

Min Data Value 0.0 0.0 0.0
TWA Data Value 0.2 0.3 0.7
Avg Data Value 0.2 0.3 0.7

12/2/2005 1 Peak Data Value 0.1 0.2 0.8
Min Data Value 0.0 0.0 0.1
TWA Data Value 0.0 0.1 0.3
Avg Data Value 0.0 0.1 0.3

12/2/2005 2 Peak Data Value 0.4 0.4 3.1
Min Data Value 0.0 0.0 0.0
TWA Data Value 0.2 0.3 0.5
Avg Data Value 0.2 0.2 0.5

Former Maspeth Substation
Weekly CAMP Summary: PID Readings

Week Ending 12/03/05

 
PID 1 = 58th Street 
PID 2 = North Fence 
 
1 These peak values are from using the PID meter to conduct a ziploc baggie headspace screen 
of a samples from truck loads of road bed concrete (recycled concrete aggregate (RCA)).  This 
RCA was to be used on-site for temporary road bed material.  Because of the high headspace 
readings this material was refused and not used on site. 
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Soil Sampling and Soil Sampling Results 
 
This week, twenty-one soil samples and one equipment blank were collected.  From November 
28 to December 1, eighteen sidewall, three bottom, and one equipment blank samples were 
collected.  Laboratory results from these twenty-two samples, plus two North Wall side wall and 
two bottom samples (MA-SW-15,63.5 (10), MA-SW-4,63.5 (10), MA-SSB-46,48 (20), and MA-
SSB-46,51 (22)) collected on November 23, 2005 were obtained from ETL this week and are 
tabulated below.  Six of the samples yielded results in excess of the 1-ppm standard for PCBs. 
 
On December 1 and 2, 2005, nine additional side wall samples (MA-SW-81,63 (6), MA-SW-
109,62 (14) MA-SW-109,62 (18), MA-SW-96,62 (18), MA-SW-62,64 (18), MA-SW-51,64 (18), 
MA-SW-81,63 (10), MA-81,63 (14), and MA-SW-33,62 (10) were collected along the North Wall, 
between the lagging and the fence line, to assist in additional delineation of soil PCB 
concentrations along this area of the site.  In addition, a sample of product from the floor of the 
excavation was also collected.  This product sample is designated as 37,30 (Oil).  Results from 
these nine soil and one product samples are pending. 
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Former Maspeth Substation
Soil Sample Summary
Week Ending 12/3/05

Depth Head Space ETL COC TOTAL PCBs TOTAL TPH
(feet bls) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) Comments

MA-SSB-46,48(20) 11/23/2005 20 na PCBs 0511510 779 na PCB 1260
MA-SSB-46,51(22) 11/23/2005 22 na PCBs 0511510 450 na PCB 1260

MA-SW-4,63.5(10) 11/23/2005 10 na PCBs 0511510 < 0.0072 na PCB 1260

MA-SW-15,63.5(10) 11/23/2005 10 na PCBs 0511510 < 0.0073 na PCB 1260

MA-SW-4,64 (2) 11/28/2005 2 na PCBs 0511532 2.3 na PCB 1260
MA-SW-4,62.5 (6) 11/28/2005 6 na PCBs 0511532 < 0.0081 na PCB 1260
MA-SW-4,64 (18) 11/29/2005 18 na PCBs 0511532 0.029 na PCB 1260

MA-SW-15,63.5 (14) 11/28/2005 14 na PCBs 0511532 < 0.0071 na PCB 1260
MA-SW-15,64 (18) 11/29/2005 18 na PCBs 0511532 0.04 na PCB 1260

MA-SW-18,63.5 (2) 11/29/2005 2 na PCBs 0511532 0.071 na PCB 1260
MA-SW-18,62.5 (6) 11/29/2005 6 na PCBs 0511532 4.29 na PCB 1260

MA-SW-33,64 (2) 11/29/2005 2 na PCBs 0511532 18 na PCB 1260
MA-SW-33,63.5 (6) 11/29/2005 6 na PCBs 0511532 < 0.0069 na PCB 1260

MA-SW-33,64 (18) 11/29/2005 18 na PCBs 0511568 < 0.0072 na -
Field Equip. Blank 11/29/2005 na na PCBs 0511568 <0.000080 na -

MA-SW-109,63.5 (2) 11/30/2005 2 na PCBs 0511568 2.83 na PCB 1260

MA-SW-81,63 (2) 11/30/2005 2 na PCBs 0512032 0.067 na PCB 1260

MA-SW-96,63.5 (2) 11/30/2005 2 na PCBs 0512032 0.099 na PCB 1260
MA-SW-96,62 (6) 11/30/2005 6 na PCBs 0512032 < 0.0075 na -
MA-SW-96,62 (10) 12/1/2005 10 na PCBs 0512032 < 0.0072 na -
MA-SW-96,62 (14) 12/1/2005 14 na PCBs 0512032 < 0.0069 na -

MA-SW-109,63 (6) 11/30/2005 6 na PCBs 0512032 < 0.0078 na -
MA-SW-109,62 (10) 12/1/2005 10 na PCBs 0512032 < 0.0076 na -

MA-SSB-125,22 (18) 11/30/2005 18 na PCBs 0512032 < 0.0071 na -
MA-SSB-125,22 (22) 11/30/2005 22 na PCBs 0512032 0.19 na PCB 1260
MA-SSB-125,22 (26) 11/30/2005 26 na PCBs 0512032 < 0.0074 na -

AnalytesSample DateSample Location

 



  

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Edward Wiederkehr DATE: 12/10/07 

FROM: David Chapman, Don Moore FILE:  

RE: Former Maspeth Substation Weekly CAMP and Soil Sampling Summary 
Week Ending: December 8, 2007 

 
Week Summary 
 
This past week, no exceedances for either dust monitoring (as measured by three on-site 
PDRs) or volatile organic compounds (as measured by two on-site PIDs) were reported.  
 
Intrusive activities this week consisted of continued remedial excavation beneath the concrete 
footer behind house #57-42 and #57-44 57th, with subsequent soil sampling, and backfilling. 
 
On December 5, 2007 three confirmatory samples (one bottom and two sidewall samples) were 
collected from beneath the concrete footer behind house #57-42 57th Drive.  Results were 
received from the laboratory and are presented below. 
 
On December 6, 2007 three confirmatory samples (one bottom and two sidewall samples) were 
collected from beneath the concrete footer in the vicinity of #57-42 and #57-44 57th Drive.  
Results were received from the laboratory and are presented below. 
 
CAMP Summary  
 
The weekly summary for the CAMP PDR and PID monitoring are presented below.  There were 
no Elevated Short Term Exposure Limit (STEL) readings reported this week. 
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Former Maspeth Substation
Weekly CAMP Summary

12/8/2007

Date PDR Maximum 
Instantaneous Maximum STEL Average 

Concentration Upwind Station (X)
Station Location

(mg/m3) (mg/m3) (mg/m3)
12/3/2007 2516 0.265 0.035 0.026 58th Street
12/3/2007 4387 0.039 0.030 0.013 North Sector
12/3/2007 3655 0.689 0.036 0.017 X Rust Street Fence
12/4/2007 2516 0.345 0.011 0.000 58th Street
12/4/2007 4387 0.108 0.030 0.009 North Sector
12/4/2007 3655 0.221 0.035 0.014 X Rust Street Fence
12/5/2007 2516 0.065 0.000 0.000 58th Street
12/5/2007 4387 0.206 0.068 0.029 North Sector
12/5/2007 3655 2.185 0.043 0.020 X Rust Street Fence
12/6/2007 2516 0.258 0.029 0.009 58th Street
12/6/2007 4387 0.084 0.034 0.017 North Sector
12/6/2007 3655 0.261 0.066 0.030 X Rust Street Fence
12/7/2007 2516 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work 58th Street
12/7/2007 4387 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work North Sector
12/7/2007 3655 No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work No Intrusive Work Rust Street Fence
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Date PID Measurement Type Min (ppm) Avg (ppm) Max (ppm)
12/3/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A 0.3 0.8

Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
TWA Data Value N/A 0.1 0.3
Avg Data Value N/A 0.1 0.3

12/3/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
TWA Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
Avg Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0

12/4/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A 0.6 1.4
 Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.2

TWA Data Value N/A 0.3 0.4
Avg Data Value N/A 0.4 0.6

12/4/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 0.2 0.6
Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
TWA Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
Avg Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0

12/5/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A 0.8 2.5
 Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0

TWA Data Value N/A 0.1 0.3
Avg Data Value N/A 0.1 0.4

12/5/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 28.0 50.0
Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
TWA Data Value N/A 0.2 0.3
Avg Data Value N/A 0.2 0.4

12/6/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A 0.4 2.4
 Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0

TWA Data Value N/A 0.0 0.1
Avg Data Value N/A 0.0 0.2

12/6/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A 0.2 2.6
Min Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
TWA Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0
Avg Data Value N/A 0.0 0.0

12/7/2007 1 Peak Data Value N/A No Intrusive Activities
 Min Data Value N/A

TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

12/7/2007 2 Peak Data Value N/A No Intrusive Activities
Min Data Value N/A
TWA Data Value N/A
Avg Data Value N/A

Former Maspeth Substation
Weekly CAMP Summary: PID Readings

Week Ending 12/08/2007

 
 
PID 1 = 58th Street 
PID 2 = North Fence/Sector. 
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Soil Sampling and Soil Sampling Results 
 
This week, two bottom and four sidewall samples were collected from beneath the concrete 
footer as confirmatory samples and received from the laboratory.  Results are tabulated below. 
 
Two samples had reported results for total PCBs at concentrations above 1 ppm (MA-SW-58,65 
(7.5) at 23.7 ppm and MA-SSB-55.5,64 (9.0) at 9.64 ppm).  The first sample is located in the 
backyard of house #57-42 just north of the concrete footer.  The second sample is located 
beneath the concrete footer behind house #57-44 57th Drive.  All other soil samples had 
reported results for total PCBS at < 1 ppm or less than the laboratory’s reportable detection 
limits. 
 
 

Former Maspeth Substation
Soil Sample Summary

Week Ending 12/08/2007

Depth Head Space ETL COC TOTAL PCBs TOTAL TPH
(feet bls) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) Comments

MA-SSB-59.5,64.5 (9.2) 12/5/2007 9.2 na PCBs SA 71906 0.484 Concrete footer behind #57-42
MA-SW-59,65.5 (7.5) 12/5/2007 7.5 na PCBs SA 71906 0.340 Concrete footer behind #57-42
MA-SW-58,65 (7.5) 12/5/2007 7.5 na PCBs SA 71906 23.7 Backyard of #57-42

MA-SSB-55.5,64 (9.0) 12/6/2007 9.0 na PCBs SA 71943 9.64 Concrete footer behind #57-44
MA-SW-55.5,65 (7.5) 12/6/2007 7.5 na PCBs SA 71943 0.0811 Backyard of #57-44
MA-SW-54,64 (7.5) 12/6/2007 7.5 na PCBs SA 71943 0.142 Concrete footer behind #57-44

AnalytesSample DateSample Location
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Photo 1 – View of 57-42 after 
using Vactron to remove top 
one foot of soil in November 
2008. 

Photo 2 – View of 57-42 
showing excavator removing 
soil. 
 

Photo 3 – View of 57-52 post 
excavation showing plastic liner 
installed prior to back-filling. 
 



Maspeth 1012163 
Backyard Photopage 2.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Photo 4 – View of Geoprobe 
advancing sampler under fence 
footer, into backyard of 57-42 in 
January 2008. 

Photo 5 – View of 57-42 
backyard with fence footer 
removed, previously installed 
clean fill removed, ready to 
begin installation of overdrill 
cans in June 2008. 
 

Photo 6 – Over-drilling behind 
57-42. 
 



Maspeth 1012163 
Backyard Photopage 3.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Photo 7 – Disposal of soil from 
overdrill behind 57-42 into on-
site container. 

Photo 8 – Excavated cans in 
backyard of 57-42, ready for 
concrete pour, June 2008. 
 

Photo 9 – Pouring of concrete 
into excavated cans in 57-42 
backyard in June 2008. 
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